
# 12 Oklahoma Wesleyan (6-3) -vs- # 3 Southeastern (5-3)
2/7/2026 at Lakeland, FL (Ted A. Broer Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Albritton,Blake (1-0)
Loss: Florio,Gavin (0-2)
HBP: Florio,Gavin, Hobbs,Josh, Lowery,Nick, Gavaghan,Alek, Jones,Cole
PB: None
 

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Oklahoma Wesleyan 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 4 11 3
Southeastern 3 3 0 0 1 1 2 0 X 10 6 1

Oklahoma Wesleyan 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Antigua,Luis 2b 4 1 0 0 0 1 0
Diaz,Wally 1b 5 1 2 1 0 1 2
Manzanillo,Daurys lf 5 0 1 1 0 0 0
Parreno,Jose cf 3 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Escobar,David ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Maloney,JT ss 4 1 3 1 0 0 0
Morales,Gilbert dh 4 0 1 0 0 1 3
Quiles,Alejandro rf 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
    Stinson,Caden pr/rf 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Ramirez,Jose ph/rf 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
Fernandez,Jo'elvis c 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Gratwick,Mitch pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bailey,Devonte ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Krause,Dylan 3b 2 1 1 0 0 1 0
    Gutierrez,Joseph 3b 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
Florio,Gavin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hansen,Hunter p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hobbs,Josh p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mantiply,Jacob p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lowery,Nick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gavaghan,Alek p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ray,Zachariah p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Stangl,Jack p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 37 4 11 4 2 6 8

2B: Maloney,JT (1); Morales,Gilbert (1)
HR: Diaz,Wally (1)
HBP: Antigua,Luis (1)
E: Antigua,Luis (1); Diaz,Wally (1); Gutierrez,Joseph (1)
DP: 2

Southeastern 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Collins,Charlie dh 3 2 0 0 1 0 1
Wittmann,Paul cf 3 2 0 0 1 1 1
Essig,Jace lf 3 1 2 0 1 0 0
Pryor,Cort rf 4 1 1 4 0 0 0
Parry,Cade 3b 3 2 1 1 0 1 1
Wimberly,Dayne 1b 4 1 0 0 1 1 1
Flores,David c 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Cozza,Armani pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
DeGroot,Joshua 2b 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
    Streuer,Nick 2b 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Hopkins,Nathanial ss 3 0 1 1 0 1 3
Jones,Cole p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Albritton,Blake p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Geissler,Michael p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 10 6 7 7 4 7

2B: Pryor,Cort (1); Hopkins,Nathanial (1)
SH: Essig,Jace (1); Pryor,Cort (1); Streuer,Nick (1)
SF: Parry,Cade (1)
SB: Pryor,Cort (1); Parry,Cade (1)
HBP: Collins,Charlie (1); Wittmann,Paul (1); Parry,Cade (1);
Flores,David (1); Hopkins,Nathanial (1)
E: Wimberly,Dayne (1)
DP: 1

Oklahoma Wesleyan IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Florio,Gavin (L, 0-2) 1.1 0 5 3 5 0 0 0 2 0 4 12 2 2 46
Hansen,Hunter 0.2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 2 0 12
Hobbs,Josh 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 2 4 0 1 12
Mantiply,Jacob 0.1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 6
Lowery,Nick 1.2 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 5 7 3 0 24
Gavaghan,Alek 1.0 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 3 5 1 1 15
Ray,Zachariah 1.0 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 6 1 2 10
Stangl,Jack 1.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 2 12
Totals 6 10 6 7 4 2 0 5 0 26 42 9 8 137

Southeastern IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jones,Cole 2.2 4 2 2 1 3 0 0 1 0 11 13 2 2 46
Albritton,Blake (W, 1-0) 5.1 6 2 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 22 23 5 7 62
Geissler,Michael 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 2 13
Totals 11 4 4 2 6 0 0 1 0 37 40 8 11 121



Umpires: Home Plate: John Rosick First: Gary Glover 
Start: 2:00 pm   Time: 2:28   Weather: 72 Sunny



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Top of 1st OKW SEU
Antigua,L struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 0 0
Diaz,W struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 0 0
Manzanillo,D grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 0 0

Southeastern - Bottom of 1st OKW SEU
Collins,C hit by pitch (1-1 FB). 0 0
Wittmann,P walked (3-0 BBBB); Collins,C advanced to second. 0 0
Essig,J grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); Wittmann,P advanced to second; Collins,C advanced to third. 0 0
Pryor,C grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-2 KKB); Wittmann,P advanced to third; Collins,C scored. 0 1
Parry,C hit by pitch (0-0). 0 1
Parry,C stole second. 0 1
Wimberly,D walked (3-2 BFFFBBB). 0 1
Flores,D reached on a fielding error by 1b (1-0 B); Wimberly,D advanced to third; Parry,C scored,
unearned; Wittmann,P scored, unearned. 0 3
DeGroot,J walked (3-1 BBKBB); Flores,D advanced to second. 0 3
Hopkins,N popped up to 2b (0-1 K). 0 3

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Top of 2nd OKW SEU
Parreno,J fouled out to c (3-1 BBFB). 0 3
Maloney,J singled to right center (0-1 K). 0 3
Morales,G struck out swinging (2-2 BSFBS). 0 3
Quiles,A singled to right field (1-1 FB); Maloney,J advanced to second, out at third rf to 2b to 3b. 0 3

Southeastern - Bottom of 2nd OKW SEU
Collins,C walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 3
Wittmann,P flied out to lf (3-2 BBKFB). 0 3
Essig,J walked (3-2 BKFBBB); Collins,C advanced to second. 0 3
Hansen,H to p for Florio,G. 0 3
Pryor,C doubled through the left side, 2 RBI (0-2 SSF); Essig,J scored; Collins,C scored. 0 5
Pryor,C stole third. 0 5
Parry,C flied out to lf, SF, RBI (1-1 BK); Pryor,C scored. 0 6
Wimberly,D popped up to 2b (2-2 SBSB). 0 6

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Top of 3rd OKW SEU
Fernandez,J flied out to lf (1-2 KBK). 0 6
Krause,D singled to shortstop (2-2 KBFBF). 0 6
Antigua,L hit by pitch (1-0 B); Krause,D advanced to second. 0 6
Diaz,W singled to right field (0-0); Antigua,L advanced to second; Krause,D advanced to third. 0 6
Manzanillo,D grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-0 B); Diaz,W advanced to second; Antigua,L advanced to third;
Krause,D scored. 1 6
Parreno,J walked (3-2 KKBBBB). 1 6
Albritton,B to p for Jones,C. 1 6
Maloney,J singled to center field, RBI (0-0); Parreno,J advanced to second; Diaz,W advanced to third;
Antigua,L scored. 2 6
Morales,G flied out to lf (1-0 B). 2 6

Southeastern - Bottom of 3rd OKW SEU
Hobbs,J to p for Hansen,H. 2 6
Flores,D hit by pitch (0-0). 2 6
Cozza,A pinch ran for Flores,D. 2 6
DeGroot,J walked (3-0 BBBB); Cozza,A advanced to second. 2 6
Hopkins,N struck out looking (1-2 KBFK). 2 6
Collins,C grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (2-0 BB); DeGroot,J out on the play. 2 6



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Top of 4th OKW SEU
Flores,D to c for Cozza,A. 2 6
Quiles,A walked (3-1 BBBKB). 2 6
Stinson,C pinch ran for Quiles,A. 2 6
Fernandez,J singled to center field (0-0); Stinson,C advanced to second. 2 6
Gratwick,M pinch ran for Fernandez,J. 2 6
Krause,D struck out looking (0-2 KKK). 2 6
Antigua,L grounded out to 3b (0-0); Gratwick,M advanced to second; Stinson,C advanced to third. 2 6
Diaz,W popped up to 2b (0-1 K). 2 6

Southeastern - Bottom of 4th OKW SEU
Stinson,C to rf. 2 6
Fernandez,J to c for Gratwick,M. 2 6
Gutierrez,J to 3b for Krause,D. 2 6
Mantiply to p for Hobbs,J. 2 6
Wittmann,P struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBFS). 2 6
Lowery,N to p for Mantiply. 2 6
Essig,J flied out to rf (3-1 FBBB). 2 6
Pryor,C flied out to lf (2-2 BBKK). 2 6

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Top of 5th OKW SEU
Manzanillo,D grounded out to 2b (0-1 F). 2 6
Parreno,J struck out swinging (2-2 KBBKS). 2 6
Maloney,J flied out to rf (0-0). 2 6

Southeastern - Bottom of 5th OKW SEU
Parry,C reached on a throwing error by 3b (1-0 B). 2 6
Wimberly,D struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 2 6
Flores,D flied out to cf (0-0). 2 6
DeGroot,J walked (3-1 BBFBB); Parry,C advanced to second. 2 6
Hopkins,N hit by pitch (1-1 KB); DeGroot,J advanced to second; Parry,C advanced to third. 2 6
Hopkins,N advanced to second on a wild pitch; DeGroot,J advanced to third, out at home c to 3b to p;
Parry,C scored, unearned. 2 7

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Top of 6th OKW SEU
Streuer,N to 2b for DeGroot,J. 2 7
Morales,G flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 2 7
Stinson,C singled up the middle (0-2 KK). 2 7
Fernandez,J struck out swinging (2-2 SKBBFS). 2 7
Gutierrez,J grounded out to ss (2-2 KBKB). 2 7

Southeastern - Bottom of 6th OKW SEU
Gavaghan,A to p for Lowery,N. 2 7
Collins,C fouled out to rf (0-0). 2 7
Wittmann,P hit by pitch (0-0). 2 7
Wittmann,P advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 7
Essig,J singled through the left side (1-1 BK); Wittmann,P advanced to third. 2 7
Pryor,C grounded out to p, SAC, bunt, RBI (0-0); Essig,J advanced to second; Wittmann,P scored. 2 8
Parry,C struck out looking (2-2 KBFBFFFFK). 2 8

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Top of 7th OKW SEU
Antigua,L flied out to lf (1-1 BF). 2 8



Diaz,W homered to right center, RBI (1-0 B). 3 8
Manzanillo,D reached on a fielding error by 1b (0-0). 3 8
Parreno,J grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-0 B); Manzanillo,D out on the play. 3 8

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southeastern - Bottom of 7th OKW SEU
Ray,Z to p for Gavaghan,A. 3 8
Wimberly,D reached on a fielding error by 2b (1-0 B). 3 8
Flores,D singled to left center (0-1 K); Wimberly,D advanced to third. 3 8
Cozza,A pinch ran for Flores,D. 3 8
Streuer,N grounded out to p, SAC, bunt, RBI (0-0); Cozza,A advanced to second; Wimberly,D scored,
unearned. 3 9
Hopkins,N doubled down the lf line, RBI (1-0 B); Cozza,A scored. 3 10
Collins,C flied out to cf (0-0); Hopkins,N advanced to third. 3 10
Wittmann,P grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 3 10

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Top of 8th OKW SEU
Flores,D to c for Cozza,A. 3 10
Maloney,J doubled down the rf line (2-0 BB). 3 10
Morales,G doubled to right field (2-1 FBB); Maloney,J advanced to third. 3 10
Ramirez,J pinch hit for Stinson,C. 3 10
Ramirez,J out at first 1b to p, RBI (1-1 BS); Morales,G advanced to third; Maloney,J scored. 4 10
Bailey,D pinch hit for Fernandez,J. 4 10
Bailey,D grounded out to p (0-1 K). 4 10
Gutierrez,J grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 4 10

Southeastern - Bottom of 8th OKW SEU
Ramirez,J to rf. 4 10
Fernandez,J to c for Bailey,D. 4 10
Stangl,J to p for Ray,Z. 4 10
Essig,J singled up the middle (0-1 S). 4 10
Pryor,C grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-1 BS); Essig,J out on the play. 4 10
Parry,C singled up the middle (3-1 BBBK). 4 10
Wimberly,D grounded out to p (0-1 K). 4 10

Oklahoma Wesleyan - Top of 9th OKW SEU
Geissler,M to p for Albritton,B. 4 10
Antigua,L out at first 1b to p (2-2 KBBK). 4 10
Diaz,W popped up to ss (0-0). 4 10
Manzanillo,D singled through the left side (1-1 BS). 4 10
Escobar,D pinch hit for Parreno,J. 4 10
Escobar,D reached on a fielder's choice (3-0 BBB); Manzanillo,D out at second ss to 2b. 4 10

Southeastern - Bottom of 9th OKW SEU


